Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures
The reconciliation of our revenue to non-GAAP net revenue is as follows:

($ in thousands) Nine months ended June 30, 2018
Other

Merchant
Services(1) TotalCorporate

Proprietary
Owned

Software Total Other
Revenue $ (3) $ 14,787 $ 14,784 $ 224,671 $ 239,455
Interchange and network fees — 3,565 3,565 155,012 158,577
Net Revenue $ (3) $ 11,222 $ 11,219 $ 69,659 $ 80,878

($ in thousands) Nine months ended June 30, 2017
Other

Merchant
Services(2) TotalCorporate

Proprietary
Owned

Software Total Other
Revenue $ 4 $ 10,343 $ 10,347 $ 180,445 $ 190,792
Interchange and network fees — 2,898 2,898 134,781 137,679
Net Revenue $ 4 $ 7,445 $ 7,449 $ 45,664 $ 53,113

1. Merchant Services includes purchased portfolios which had revenue of $14,019 and interchange and network fees of $6,802 for the nine months ended June 30,
2018.

2. Merchant Services includes purchased portfolios which had revenue of $18,009 and interchange and network fees of $8,670 for the nine months ended June 30,
2017.

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures
The reconciliation of our income (loss) from operations to non-GAAP pro forma adjusted net income and non-GAAP adjusted EBITDA is as follows:

($ in thousands) Nine months ended June 30, 2018 Nine months ended June 30, 2017

Other

Merchant
Services Total

Other

Merchant
Services TotalCorporate

Proprietary
Owned

Software Total Other Corporate

Proprietary
Owned

Software Total Other

Income (loss) from operations $ (7,190) $ 1,148 $ (6,042) $ 14,908 $ 8,866 $ (4,413) $ 161 $ (4,252) $ 9,774 $ 5,522
Interest expense, net 6,726 — 6,726 923 7,649 4,961 — 4,961 — 4,961
Change in fair value of warrant liability 8,487 — 8,487 — 8,487 (58) — (58) — (58)
Provision for income taxes 824 — 824 (271) 553 43 1 44 57 101
Net income (loss) (23,227) 1,148 (22,079) 14,256 (7,823) (9,359) 160 (9,199) 9,717 518
Non-GAAP Adjustments:

Provision for income taxes 824 — 824 (271) 553 43 1 44 57 101
Offering-related expenses(1) 124 — 124 — 124 — — — — —
Non-cash change in fair value of
contingent consideration(2) — 1,745 1,745 1,535 3,280 — (415) (415) 592 177
Non-cash change in fair value of warrant
liability(3) 8,487 — 8,487 — 8,487 (58) — (58) — (58)
Equity-based compensation(4) 818 — 818 — 818 — — — — —
Acquisition-related expenses(5) 478 — 478 — 478 336 — 336 — 336
Acquisition intangible amortization(6) 4 247 251 6,755 7,006 7 189 196 5,470 5,666
Non-cash interest(7) 839 — 839 — 839 329 — 329 — 329
Other taxes(8) 56 — 56 2 58 25 — 25 — 25
Non-GAAP adjusted income before
taxes (11,597) 3,140 (8,457) 22,277 13,820 (8,677) (65) (8,742) 15,836 7,094
Pro forma taxes at effective tax rate(9) 2,957 (801) 2,157 (5,681) (3,524) 2,213 17 2,229 (4,038) (1,809)
Pro forma adjusted net income(10) (8,640) 2,339 (6,300) 16,596 10,296 (6,464) (48) (6,513) 11,798 5,285
Plus:

Cash interest expense, net(11) 5,887 — 5,887 923 6,810 4,632 — 4,632 — 4,632
Pro forma taxes at effective tax rate(9) (2,957) 801 (2,157) 5,681 3,524 (2,213) (17) (2,229) 4,038 1,809
Depreciation and software amortization
(12) 117 1,368 1,485 385 1,870 81 1,244 1,325 462 1,787
Adjusted EBITDA $ (5,593) $ 4,508 $ (1,085) $ 23,585 $ 22,500 $ (3,964) $ 1,179 $ (2,785) $ 16,298 $ 13,513

See footnotes continued on the next slide.

1. Includes costs associated with forming i3 Verticals, Inc. and other expenses directly related to the certain transactions as part of any
offering.

2. Non-cash change in fair value of contingent consideration reflects the changes in management’s estimates of future cash
consideration to be paid in connection with prior acquisitions from the amount estimated as of the later of the most recent balance
sheet date forming the beginning of the income statement period or the original estimates made at the closing of the applicable
acquisition.

3. Non-cash change in warrant liability reflects the fair value change in certain warrants for our common units associated with our

[…]

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures
The reconciliation of our revenue to non-GAAP net revenue is as follows:

($ in thousands) Three months ended June 30, 2018
Other

Merchant
Services(1) TotalCorporate

Proprietary
Owned

Software Total Other
Revenue $ — $ 4,770 $ 4,770 $ 79,766 $ 84,536
Interchange and network fees — 1,032 1,032 54,673 55,705
Net Revenue $ — $ 3,738 $ 3,738 $ 25,093 $ 28,831

($ in thousands) Three months ended June 30, 2017
Other

Merchant
Services(2) TotalCorporate

Proprietary
Owned

Software Total Other
Revenue $ (34) $ 2,947 $ 2,913 $ 63,413 $ 66,326
Interchange and network fees — 826 826 47,737 48,563
Net Revenue $ (34) $ 2,121 $ 2,087 $ 15,676 $ 17,763

1. Merchant Services includes purchased portfolios which had revenue of $4,218 and interchange and network fees of $2,150 for the three months ended June 30,
2018.

2. Merchant Services includes purchased portfolios which had revenue of $5,890 and interchange and network fees of $2,951 for the three months ended June 30,
2017.

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures
The reconciliation of our income (loss) from operations to non-GAAP pro forma adjusted net income and non-GAAP adjusted EBITDA is as follows:

($ in thousands) Three months ended June 30, 2018 Three months ended June 30, 2017

Other

Merchant
Services Total

Other

Merchant
Services TotalCorporate

Proprietary
Owned

Software Total Other Corporate

Proprietary
Owned

Software Total Other

Income (loss) from operations $ (2,721) $ (118) $ (2,839) $ 5,762 $ 2,923 $ (1,535) $ 546 $ (989) $ 3,706 $ 2,717
Interest expense, net 2,284 — 2,284 360 2,644 1,717 — 1,717 — 1,717
Change in fair value of warrant liability 242 — 242 — 242 (58) — (58) — (58)
Provision for income taxes 731 — 731 (39) 692 113 1 114 57 171
Net income (loss) (5,978) (118) (6,096) 5,441 (655) (3,307) 545 (2,762) 3,649 887
Non-GAAP Adjustments:

Provision for income taxes 731 — 731 (39) 692 113 1 114 57 171
Offering-related expenses(1) — — — — — — — — — —
Non-cash change in fair value of
contingent consideration(2) — 1,064 1,064 87 1,151 — (775) (775) 29 (746)
Non-cash change in fair value of warrant
liability(3) 242 — 242 — 242 (58) — (58) — (58)
Equity-based compensation(4) 818 — 818 — 818 — — — — —
Acquisition-related expenses(5) 30 — 30 — 30 60 — 60 — 60
Acquisition intangible amortization(6) — 79 79 2,297 2,376 3 61 64 1,736 1,800
Non-cash interest(7) 370 — 370 — 370 108 — 108 — 108
Other taxes(8) 14 — 14 2 16 23 — 23 — 23
Non-GAAP adjusted income before
taxes (3,773) 1,025 (2,748) 7,788 5,040 (3,058) (168) (3,226) 5,471 2,245
Pro forma taxes at effective tax rate(9) 962 (261) 701 (1,986) (1,285) 780 43 823 (1,395) (572)
Pro forma adjusted net income(10) (2,811) 764 (2,047) 5,802 3,755 (2,278) (125) (2,403) 4,076 1,673
Plus:

Cash interest expense, net(11) 1,914 — 1,914 360 2,274 1,609 — 1,609 — 1,609
Pro forma taxes at effective tax rate(9) (962) 261 (701) 1,986 1,285 (780) (43) (823) 1,395 572
Depreciation and software amortization
(12) 59 437 496 128 624 27 388 415 167 582
Adjusted EBITDA $ (1,800) $ 1,462 $ (338) $ 8,276 $ 7,938 $ (1,422) $ 220 $ (1,202) $ 5,638 $ 4,436

See footnotes continued on the next slide.

1. Includes costs associated with forming i3 Verticals, Inc. and other expenses directly related to the certain transactions as part of any
offering.

2. Non-cash change in fair value of contingent consideration reflects the changes in management’s estimates of future cash
consideration to be paid in connection with prior acquisitions from the amount estimated as of the later of the most recent balance
sheet date forming the beginning of the income statement period or the original estimates made at the closing of the applicable
acquisition.

3. Non-cash change in warrant liability reflects the fair value change in certain warrants for our common units associated with our

[…]

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures
The reconciliation of our revenue to non-GAAP net revenue is as follows:

($ in thousands) Three Months Ended March 31, 2018
Other

Merchant
Services(1) TotalCorporate

Proprietary
Owned

Software Total Other
Revenue $ — $ 5,472 $ 5,472 $ 72,226 $ 77,698
Interchange and network fees — 1,341 1,341 49,293 50,634
Net Revenue $ — $ 4,131 $ 4,131 $ 22,933 $ 27,064

($ in thousands) Three Months Ended March 31, 2017
Other

Merchant
Services(2) TotalCorporate

Proprietary
Owned

Software Total Other
Revenue $ 410 $ 3,835 $ 4,245 $ 57,890 $ 62,135
Interchange and network fees 252 1,107 1,359 43,062 44,421
Net Revenue $ 158 $ 2,728 $ 2,886 $ 14,828 $ 17,714

1. Merchant Services includes purchased portfolios which had revenue of $4,466 and interchange and network fees of $2,161 for the three months ended March 31,
2018.

2. Merchant Services includes purchased portfolios which had revenue of $5,719 and interchange and network fees of $2,643 for the three months ended March 31,
2017.

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures
The reconciliation of our income (loss) from operations to non-GAAP pro forma adjusted net income and non-GAAP adjusted EBITDA is as follows:

($ in thousands) Three Months Ended March 31, 2018 Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

Other

Merchant
Services Total

Other

Merchant
Services TotalCorporate

Proprietary
Owned

Software Total Other Corporate

Proprietary
Owned

Software Total Other

Income (loss) from operations $ (2,174) $ 1,042 $ (1,132) $ 3,728 $ 2,596 $ (1,228) $ (190) $ (1,418) $ 3,126 $ 1,708
Interest expense, net 2,281 — 2,281 338 2,619 1,649 — 1,649 — 1,649
Change in fair value of warrant liability 6,563 — 6,563 — 6,563 — — — — —
Provision for income taxes 110 — 110 140 250 10 — 10 — 10
Net income (loss) (11,128) 1,042 (10,086) 3,250 (6,836) (2,887) (190) (3,077) 3,126 49
Non-GAAP Adjustments:

Provision for income taxes 110 — 110 140 250 10 — 10 — 10
Offering-related expenses(1) 124 — 124 — 124 — — — — —
Non-cash change in fair value of
contingent consideration(2) — 174 174 1,573 1,747 — 360 360 — 360
Non-cash change in fair value of warrant
liability(3) 6,563 — 6,563 — 6,563 — — — — —
Equity-based compensation(4) — — — — — — — — — —
Acquisition-related expenses(5) 220 — 220 — 220 145 — 145 — 145
Acquisition intangible amortization(6) 2 88 90 2,280 2,370 2 65 67 1,819 1,886
Non-cash interest(7) 245 — 245 — 245 111 — 111 — 111
Other taxes(8) 6 — 6 — 6 2 — 2 — 2
Non-GAAP adjusted income before
taxes (3,858) 1,304 (2,554) 7,243 4,689 (2,617) 235 (2,382) 4,945 2,563
Pro forma taxes at effective tax rate(9) 984 (333) 651 (1,847) (1,196) 667 (60) 607 (1,261) (654)
Pro forma adjusted net income(10) (2,874) 971 (1,903) 5,396 3,493 (1,950) 175 (1,775) 3,684 1,909
Plus:

Cash interest expense, net(11) 2,036 — 2,036 338 2,374 1,538 — 1,538 — 1,538
Pro forma taxes at effective tax rate(9) (984) 333 (651) 1,847 1,196 (667) 60 (607) 1,261 654
Depreciation and software amortization
(12) 31 494 525 125 650 27 470 497 150 647
Adjusted EBITDA $ (1,791) $ 1,798 $ 7 $ 7,706 $ 7,713 $ (1,052) $ 705 $ (347) $ 5,095 $ 4,748

See footnotes continued on the next slide.

1. Includes costs associated with forming i3 Verticals, Inc. and other expenses directly related to the certain transactions as part of any
offering.

2. Non-cash change in fair value of contingent consideration reflects the changes in management’s estimates of future cash
consideration to be paid in connection with prior acquisitions from the amount estimated as of the later of the most recent balance
sheet date forming the beginning of the income statement period or the original estimates made at the closing of the applicable
acquisition.

3. Non-cash change in warrant liability reflects the fair value change in certain warrants for our common units associated with our

[…]

The reconciliation of our revenue to non-GAAP net revenue is as follows:

($ in thousands) Three Months Ended December 31, 2017
Other

Merchant
Services(1) TotalCorporate

Proprietary
Owned

Software Total Other
Revenue $ (3) $ 4,545 $ 4,542 $ 72,679 $ 77,221
Interchange and network fees — 1,192 1,192 51,046 52,238
Net Revenue $ (3) $ 3,353 $ 3,350 $ 21,633 $ 24,983

($ in thousands) Three Months Ended December 31, 2016
Other

Merchant
Services(2) TotalCorporate

Proprietary
Owned

Software Total Other
Revenue $ (372) $ 3,561 $ 3,189 $ 59,142 $ 62,331
Interchange and network fees (252) 965 713 43,982 44,695
Net Revenue $ (120) $ 2,596 $ 2,476 $ 15,160 $ 17,636

1. Merchant Services includes purchased portfolios which had revenue of $5,335 and interchange and network fees of $2,491 for the three months ended December
31, 2017.

2. Merchant Services includes purchased portfolios which had revenue of $6,401 and interchange and network fees of $3,076 for the three months ended December
31, 2016.

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures
The reconciliation of our income (loss) from operations to non-GAAP pro forma adjusted net income and non-GAAP adjusted EBITDA is as follows:

($ in thousands) Three Months Ended December 31, 2017 Three Months Ended December 31, 2016

Other

Merchant
Services Total

Other

Merchant
Services TotalCorporate

Proprietary
Owned

Software Total Other Corporate

Proprietary
Owned

Software Total Other

Income (loss) from operations $ (2,295) $ 224 $ (2,071) $ 5,418 $ 3,347 $ (1,650) $ (195) $ (1,845) $ 2,942 $ 1,097
Interest expense, net 2,161 — 2,161 225 2,386 1,595 — 1,595 — 1,595
Change in fair value of warrant liability 1,682 — 1,682 — 1,682 — — — — —
Provision for income taxes (17) — (17) (372) (389) (80) — (80) — (80)
Net income (loss) (6,121) 224 (5,897) 5,565 (332) (3,165) (195) (3,360) 2,942 (418)
Non-GAAP Adjustments:

Provision for income taxes (17) — (17) (372) (389) (80) — (80) — (80)
Offering-related expenses(1) — — — — — — — — — —
Non-cash change in fair value of
contingent consideration(2) — 507 507 (125) 382 — — — 563 563
Non-cash change in fair value of warrant
liability(3) 1,682 — 1,682 — 1,682 — — — — —
Equity-based compensation(4) — — — — — — — — — —
Acquisition-related expenses(5) 228 — 228 — 228 131 — 131 — 131
Acquisition intangible amortization(6) 2 80 82 2,178 2,260 2 63 65 1,915 1,980
Non-cash interest(7) 224 — 224 — 224 110 — 110 — 110
Other taxes(8) 36 — 36 — 36 — — — — —
Non-GAAP adjusted income before
taxes (3,966) 811 (3,155) 7,246 4,091 (3,002) (132) (3,134) 5,420 2,286
Pro forma taxes at effective tax rate(9) 1,011 (207) 805 (1,848) (1,043) 766 34 799 (1,382) (583)
Pro forma adjusted net income(10) (2,955) 604 (2,350) 5,398 3,048 (2,236) (98) (2,335) 4,038 1,703
Plus:

Cash interest expense, net(11) 1,937 — 1,937 225 2,162 1,485 — 1,485 — 1,485
Pro forma taxes at effective tax rate(9) (1,011) 207 (805) 1,848 1,043 (766) (34) (799) 1,382 583
Depreciation and software amortization
(12) 27 437 464 132 596 27 386 413 145 558
Adjusted EBITDA $ (2,002) $ 1,248 $ (754) $ 7,603 $ 6,849 $ (1,490) $ 254 $ (1,236) $ 5,565 $ 4,329

See footnotes continued on the next slide.

1. Includes costs associated with forming i3 Verticals, Inc. and other expenses directly related to the certain transactions as part of any
offering.

2. Non-cash change in fair value of contingent consideration reflects the changes in management’s estimates of future cash
consideration to be paid in connection with prior acquisitions from the amount estimated as of the later of the most recent balance
sheet date forming the beginning of the income statement period or the original estimates made at the closing of the applicable
acquisition.

3. Non-cash change in warrant liability reflects the fair value change in certain warrants for our common units associated with our